

FILED  
JUN 3 1977

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1976

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

—v—

ALLAN BAKKE.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

JACK GREENBERG  
JAMES M. NABBIT, III  
CHARLES S. RALSTON  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
DAVID E. KENDALL  
BILL LANN LEE  
BETH J. LIEF  
KELLIS PARKER

10 Columbus Circle, Suite 2030  
New York, New York 10019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

## INDEX

	PAGE
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	2
I. Introduction .....	2
II. Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amend- ment .....	10
A. Race-Conscious Legislation of the Recon- struction Era .....	13
(1) The 1864 Freedmen's Bureau Bill .....	13
(2) The 1865 Freedmen's Bureau Act .....	17
(3) The 1866 Freedmen's Bureau Act .....	18
(4) Freedmen's Bureau Legislation, 1868-1870	40
(5) 1867 Relief Legislation .....	43
(6) The Colored Servicemen's Claims Act ...	45
B. The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment	48
C. Discrimination in Medical Education During the Last Century .....	54
III. <i>De Jure</i> Segregation in California Public Educa- tion .....	57
IV. Minority Health Problems and Petitioner's Spe- cial Admissions Program .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	67

APPENDIX A—

	PAGE
Discrimination in Medical Education 1870-1977 .....	1a

APPENDIX B—

<i>De Jure</i> Segregation in California Public Education .....	12a
1. Elementary and Secondary School Segregation .....	12a
2. California's Postsecondary Effort to Overcome the Effects of Racial Segregation at Lower Levels of Public Education .....	21a

APPENDIX C—

Morbidity and Mortality Statistics of the Black Population .....	31a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	13a, 20a
Addison v. High Point Memorial Hospital, No. C-96-C-64 (M.D. N.C. Aug. 28, 1964) .....	9a
Anderson v. Matthews, 174 Ca. 537, 163 P. 902 (1917) .....	17a
Bakke v. Regents of University of California, — Cal. 3d —, 132 Cal. Rptr. 680, 553 P. 2d 1152 (1976) .....	3, 5, 6, 57
Batts v. Duplin General Hospital, No. 1110 (E.D. N.C. Dec. 23, 1965), 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1427 (1965) .....	9a
Bell v. Fulton DeKalb Hospital Authority, No. 7966 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 23, 1965) .....	9a

	PAGE
Bell v. Georgia Dental Association, 231 F. Supp. 299 (N.D. Ga. 1964) .....	10a-11a
Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	6
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	5, 9
Brice v. Landis, 314 F. Supp. 94 (N.D. Cal. 1969) .....	13a
Brown v. Board of Education, 345 U.S. 972 (1953) ....	6
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ....	1, 4, 7, 15a, 18a
Brown v. Weinberger, 417 F. Supp. 1215 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	13a
Buefort v. Elias, No. P-242 (Pa. Human Rel. Commis- sioner Jan. 26, 1965), 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 2186 ....	65
Burton v. Arkansas Tubercular Sanitorium, No. LR- 60-C-51 (E.D. Ark., May 3, 1966), 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1933 .....	9a
Carlin v. San Jose Unified School District, — Cal. App. Supp. 3d —, — Cal. Rptr. — (Super. Ct. County of San Diego, No. 303800, filed March 9, 1977) .....	14a
Clayton v. Person County Hospital, No. C-137-D 64 (M.D. N.C. Oct. 28, 1964) .....	9a
Crawford v. Board of Education, 17 Cal. 3d 280, 130 Cal. Rptr. 724, 551 P. 2d 28 (1976) .....	14a
Cypress v. Newport News General and Nonsecretarian Hospital, 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	9a
Diana v. State Board of Education, N.D. Cal. Civ. Ast. No. C-70-37, REP., stipulation dated June 18, 1973 ....	14a
Eaton v. Board of Managers, 261 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1958), cert. den. 359 U.S. 984 .....	9a
Eaton v. Grubbs, 329 F.2d 710 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	9a
Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	10

	PAGE
Flagler Hospital, Inc. v. Hayling, 344 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	9a
Gaston County v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) ..	20a
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	5
Guey Heung Lee v. Johnson, 404 U.S. 1215 (1971) ..13a, 15a, 16a, 18a, 19a	
Hall v. Roanoke-Chowan Hospital, No. 522 (E.D. N.C. Sept. 7, 1965) .....	9a
Hawkins v. North Carolina Dental Society, 355 F.2d 718 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	10a, 11a
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	9
Jackson v. Pasadena City School District, 59 Cal. 2d 876, 31 Cal. Rptr. 606, 382 P. 2d 878 (1963) (en banc) .....	14a
Johnson v. Crawfis, 128 F. Supp. 230 (E.D. Ark. 1955) ..	9a
Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School District, 339 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Cal. 1971), <i>app. for stay denied</i> , Guey Heung Lee v. Johnson, 404 U.S. 1215 (1971) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 500 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1974) ..	13a
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	8
Kelsey v. Weinberger, 498 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..	13a
Keyes v. School District No. 1, 413 U.S. 189 (1973) ....	17a, 18a, 58
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	9
Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	13a
Lewter v. Lee Memorial Hospital, No. 35-47-Ci. (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 1965) .....	9a
Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	10
Lopez v. Seccombe, 71 F. Supp. 769 (S.D. Cal. 1944) ..	19a

	PAGE
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	9
Mangrum v. Iredell Hospital, No. 519 (W.D. N.C. Nov. 9, 1965) .....	9a
Marable v. Alabama Mental Health Board, 297 F. Supp. 291 (M.D. Ala. 1969) .....	9a
Mendez v. Westminster School District, 64 F. Supp. 544 (C.D. Cal. 1946), <i>affirmed</i> , 161 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1947) (en banc) .....	18a
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	4, 5
NAACP v. San Bernardino City Unified School Dis- trict, 17 Cal. 3d 311, 130 Cal. Rptr. 744, 551 P. 2d 98 (1976) .....	14a
Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	21a
Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948) .....	19a
P. v. Riles, 343 F. Supp. 1306 (N.D. Cal. 1972), <i>af- firmed</i> , 502 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	13a
Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler, 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	58
Pena v. Superior Court, 50 Cal. App. 3d 694, 123 Cal. Rptr. 500 (Ct. App. 1975) .....	14a
People v. San Diego Unified School District, 19 Cal. App. 3d 252, 96 Cal. Rptr. 658 (Ct. App. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1016 (1972) .....	13a, 14a
Perez v. Sharp, 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P. 2d 17 (1948) ...	19a
Piper v. Big Pine School Dist., 193 Cal. 664, 226 P. 926 (1924) .....	17a
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	16a
Porter v. North Carolina Bd. of Control, No. C-123- D-62 (M.D. N.C. Mar. 28, 1963) .....	9a
Pringle v. State Tuberculosis Bd., No. 1044 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 1966), 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1427 .....	9a

	PAGE
Rackley v. Board of Trustees, 238 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. S.C. 1965) .....	9a
Rackley v. Board of Trustees, 310 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	9a
Railway Mail Association v. Corsi, 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	10
Rax v. State Department of Hospitals, C.A. No. 3265 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 1965), 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 384 ....	9a
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	9
Reynolds v. Anniston Memorial Hospital No. 65-206 (N.D. Ala., June 21, 1965) .....	9a
Rogers v. Druid City Hospital, 10 Race Rel. L. Rep. 1273 (1965) .....	9a
Romeo v. Weakley, 226 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1955) .....	19a
Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920) ....	9
San Francisco Unified School District v. Johnson, 3 Cal. 3d 937, 92 Cal. Rptr. 309, 479 P. 2d 669 (1971) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 1012 (1971) .....	14a
Santa Barbara School District v. Superior Court, 13 Cal. 3d 315, 118 Cal. Rptr. 637, 530 P. 2d 605 (1975) (en banc) .....	15a
Simkins v. Moses Cone Memorial Hospital, 323 F.2d 959 (4th Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> 376 U.S. 938 (1964) .....	1, 2, 7a, 9a
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U.S. 631 (1948) .....	2a
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) ....	4, 6, 7, 9
Smith v. Hampton Training School for Nurses, 360 F.2d 577 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	9a
Soria v. Oxnard School District Board of Trustees, 386 F. Supp. 539 (C.D. Cal. 1974), <i>on remand from</i> 488 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	13a
Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education, 311 F. Supp. 501 (C.D. Cal. 1970) .....	13a, 17a



	PAGE
Sparf v. United States, 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	6
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	4
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education, 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	58
Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410. (1948) .....	19a
Tape v. Hurley, 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 129 (1885) .....	17a
United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey, — U.S. —, 51 L.Ed. 2d 229 (1977) ....	4
Ward v. Flood, 49 Cal. 36 (1874) .....	16a
Washington v. Blampin, 38 Cal. Rptr. 235 (Calif. Dist. Ct. of Appeals 1964), 9 Race Rel. L. Rep. 899 .....	65
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	5
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	7
Wood v. Hogan, 214 F. Supp. 53 (W.D. Va. 1963) .....	9a
Wysinger v. Crookshank, 82 Cal. 588, 23 P. 54 (1890) ..	16a
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5, 19a

*Statutes:*

State Statutes

Ala. Code tit. 45 §4; §248 tit. 46, §189 .....	8a
Ark. Stats. Ann. §§7-401, 7-402, 7-404 .....	8a
General School Law of California §1662 at 14 (1880) ..	16a
1860 Cal. Stats., c. 329, §8 .....	16a
1863 Cal. Stat., c. 159, §68 .....	16a
1885 Cal. Stats., c. 117, §1662 .....	17a
1893 Cal. Stats., c. 193, §1662 .....	17a
1921 Cal. Stats., c. 685, §1 .....	17a
1935 Cal. Stats., c. 488, §§1, 2 .....	18a

	PAGE
1947 Cal. Stats., c. 737, §1 .....	18a
1959 Cal. Stats., Res. c. 160 .....	21a
Assembly Concurrent Resolution Number 151, 1974	
Cal. Stats., Res. c. 209 (1974) .....	8, 21a, 27a
Chicago Ordinance of March 14, 1956, 2 Race Rel. L.	
Rep. 697 .....	9a
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16 §155 (1953) .....	8a
Ga. Code Ann. §§35-225 (1935); §35-308 (1957 supp.) ..	8a
Ky. Rev. Stats. §215.078 and §205.180 (1953) (both re-	
pealed in 1954) .....	8a
La. Rev. Stats. Ann. §46.181 (1950); Acts. 1904 .....	8a
Md. Code Ann. Art. 59, §§61-63; §§285-286 .....	8a
Miss. Code Ann. §6883; §6927; §6973; §6974 .....	8a
Mo. Rev. Stats. §9390 (1939) .....	8a
N.C. Gen. Stats. §122-3 (1957 Supp.) .....	8a
Okla. Stats. Ann. tit. 10, §§201-206.1 (1951); tit. 35,	
§§251-256 tit. 63 §§531, 532 .....	8a
S.C. Code 1942, §6223 .....	8a
Tenn. Code Ann. §33-602 (1955) .....	8a
Tex. Civ. Stats. Ann. art. 324a (1952) .....	8a
Tex. Civ. Stats. Ann. art. 324a (1952) .....	8a
Va. Code §§37-5 to 37-6 (1950) .....	8a
W. Va. Code §2632 (1955); §2636 .....	8a
U.S. Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1600 <i>et seq.</i> (1972) .....	12a
42 U.S.C. §2000d (1964) .....	12a
12 Stat., c. 33 at 650 (1863) .....	12
12 Stat., c. 103 at 796 (1863) .....	12
13 Stat., c. 90 at 507-08 (1865) .....	12
13 Stat. c. 90 at 508 (1865) .....	37
13 Stat., c. 92 at 511 (1865) .....	12
14 Stat. c. 31 at 27 (1866) .....	19, 34
14 Stat., c. 127 at 66, 67 (1866) .....	13, 35

	PAGE
14 Stat. c. 200 at 173-177 (1866) .....	19, 39
14 Stat., c. 200 at 174-176 (1866) .....	11, 12, 35, 36, 37
14 Stat., c. 296 at 317 (1866) .....	12
14 Stat., Res. 86 at 368 (1866) .....	45
15 Stat., Res. 3 at 20 (1867) .....	12
15 Stat., Res. 4 at 20 (1867) .....	43
15 Stat., Res. 25 at 26 (1867) .....	11, 48
15 Stat., Res. 28 at 28 (1867) .....	28, 44
16 Stat. c. 14 at 8 (1869) .....	12
16 Stat., c. 114 at 506-07 (1871) .....	12
17 Stat. 366, 528 (1872) .....	12

*Congressional Authorities:*

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864) .....	13, 14, 15
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1864) .....	14, 15
Cong. Globe App., 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 69-78 (1866) .....	22, 24, 25, 28, 30
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 251, 297 (1866) .....	24, 27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 319-397 (1866) .....	23, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 38
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 401-421 (1866) .....	24, 31
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 514-515, 544, 588- 590 (1866) .....	23, 28, 29, 30
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 603, 623-635, 688 (1866) .....	4, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 52
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 935-943 (1866) .....	32, 33
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1034, 1088, 1092 (1866) .....	49, 50, 51
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1117-1118, 1123-1125, 1160 (1866) .....	4
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2459, 2472 (1866) .....	52
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2501, 2511-2512, 2537-2538, 2545 (1866) .....	51, 52

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2743, 2772-2780,  
2799 (1866) .....34, 36, 37, 38

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2807, 2869 ..... 51

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2941, 2977 (1866) ....51, 52

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3042, 3071 (1866) ..34, 51

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3149 (1866) ..... 51

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3413 (1866) .....38, 51

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3524, 3562 (1866) ....38, 51

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3840-3842, 3850  
(1866) .....39, 51

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867) .....43, 44, 46

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868) ..... 40

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. (1870) .....42, 55

*Hearing on S. 3585, Health Manpower Act Before the  
Subcommittee on Health of the Senate Comm. on  
Labor and Public Welfare, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess.  
(1974)* ..... 63

H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 11, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ..19, 20

H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865) .... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 2, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864) ..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 121, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) ..... 55

S. Rep. No. 137, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865) ..... 17

*Other Authorities:*

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, MINORITY  
HEALTH CHARTBOOK (1974) .....59, 31a

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES TASK  
FORCE TO THE INTER-ASSOCIATION COMMITTEE OF EX-  
PANDING EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES IN MEDICINE  
FOR BLACKS AND OTHER MINORITY STUDENTS (1970) ..57, 1a

Atty. Gen. Opinion, Michigan, July 17, 1957, 2 Race  
Rel. L. Rep. 1203 ..... 9a

G. Bentley, A History of the Freedmen's Bureau  
(1955) .....12, 16, 18, 35, 41, 45, 48, 54

	PAGE
Bickel, The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision, 69 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1955) .....	4
Black, The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions, 69 YALE L.J. 421 (1960) .....	4
J. BLACKWELL, THE BLACK COMMUNITY (1975) .....	56, 1a
J. BLAINE, 2 TWENTY YEARS IN CONGRESS (1886) .....	12
BUREAU OF REFUGES, FREEDMEN AND ABANDONED LANDS, SIXTH SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOLS FOR FREEDMEN (July 1, 1868) .....	54
BUREAU OF REFUGES, FREEDMEN AND ABANDONED LANDS, EIGHTH SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOLS FOR FREEDMEN (July 1, 1869) .....	54
CALIFORNIA COORDINATING COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, H. KITANO & D. MILLER, AN ASSESSMENT OF EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY PROGRAMS IN CALIFORNIA HIGHER EDUCATION (1970) .....	24a, 28a, 29a, 30a
CALIFORNIA COORDINATING COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, K. MARTYN, INCREASING OPPORTUNITIES IN HIGHER EDUCATION FOR DISADVANTAGED STUDENTS (1966) .....	25a, 28a
22 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, Opinion 6735a (January 23, 1930) 931-932 (1930) .....	18a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, ASSEMBLY, A MASTER PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA, 1960-1975 (1960) .....	21a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, ASSEMBLY PERMANENT SUBCOM. ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION, UNEQUAL ACCESS TO COLLEGE (1975) .....	28a, 30a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, JOINT COM. ON HIGHER EDUCATION, K. MARTYN, INCREASING OPPORTUNITIES FOR DISADVANTAGED STUDENTS, PRELIMINARY OUTLINE (1967) .....	24a, 28a

	PAGE
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, JOINT COM. ON HIGHER EDUCATION, THE CHALLENGE OF ACHIEVEMENT: A REPORT ON PUBLIC AND PRIVATE HIGHER EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA (1969) .....	22a, 24a, 25a, 28a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, JOINT COM. ON THE MASTER PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, NAIROBI RESEARCH INST., BLACKS AND PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA (1973) .....	29a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, JOINT COM. ON THE MASTER PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, R. LOPEZ & D. ENOS, CHICANOS AND PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA (1972) .....	29a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE JOINT COM. ON THE MASTER PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, R. YOSKIOKA, ASIAN-AMERICANS AND PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA (1973) .....	29a
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE, JOINT COM. ON THE MASTER PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, REPORT (1973) .....	26a, 28a
CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION, EQUAL EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY IN CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION: PART 1 (1976) .....	28a, 30a
CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION, PLANNING FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION IN CALIFORNIA: A FIVE YEAR PLAN UPDATE, 1977-1982 (1977) .....	21a, 22a
CALIFORNIA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, RACIAL AND ETHNIC SURVEY OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS, FALL 1966 (1967), FALL 1968 (1969) and FALL 1970 (1971) .....	12a, 19a
H. CARTER, THE ANGRY SCAR, 57 (1959) .....	55
CENTER FOR NATIONAL POLICY REVIEW, JUSTICE DELAYED, HEW AND NORTHERN SCHOOL DESEGREGATION (1974) .....	14a

	PAGE
CENTER FOR NATIONAL POLICY REVIEW, TRENDS IN BLACK SCHOOL SEGREGATION, 1970-1974, Vol. I (1977) .....	12a
CENTER FOR NATIONAL POLICY REVIEW, TRENDS IN HISPANIC SEGREGATION, 1970-1974, Vol. II (1977) .....	12a
Chassan, <i>Race, Age and Sex in Discharge Probabilities of First Admissions to a Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 26 PSYCHIATRY 391 (1963) .....	66
Cherkasky, <i>Medical Manpower Needs in Deprived Areas</i> , 44 J. MED. ED. 126 (1969) .....	61, 65
CITIZENS COMMISSION ON GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION, THE GRADUATE EDUCATION OF PHYSICIANS (1960) .....	62
Coe & Wesson, <i>Social Psychological Factors Influencing the Use of Community Health Resources</i> , 55 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1024 (1965) .....	66
COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF REFUGEES, FREEDMEN AND ABANDONED LANDS, REPORT, REPORT (1866) .....	54
COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION FOR FAMILY PRACTICE, MEETING THE CHALLENGE OF FAMILY PRACTICE (1966) .....	62
Cornely, <i>Distribution of Negro Physicians in the United States in 1942</i> , 124 JAMA 826 (1944) .....	63
Cornely, <i>The Economics of Medical Practice and the Negro Physician</i> , 43 JAMA 84 (1951) .....	63
Crawford, Rollins & Sutherland, <i>Variations between Negroes and Whites in Concepts of Mental Illness and its Treatment</i> , 84 ANN. N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 918 (1963) .....	66
J. CURTIS, BLACKS, MEDICAL SCHOOLS AND SOCIETY (1971) .....	56, 63, 65, 1a, 3a
Curtis, <i>Minority Student Success and Failure with the National Intern and Resident Matching Program</i> , 50 J. MED. ED. 563 (1975) .....	65
Darity, <i>Crucial Health and Social Problems in the Black Community</i> , JOURNAL OF BLACK HEALTH PERSPECTIVES 1 (June/July 1974) .....	60, 32a

	PAGE
Davis, <i>A Decade of Policy Developments in Providing Health Care for Low Income Families</i> in HAVEMAN, R. ED. A DECADE OF FEDERAL ANTI-POVERTY POLICY: ACHIEVEMENTS, FAILURES AND LESSONS (1976) .....	34a
W. DuBois, <i>Black Reconstruction</i> (1935) .....	54
Fein, <i>An Economic and Social Profile of the Negro American</i> , in K. CLARK & T. PARSONS, EDS. THE NEGRO AMERICAN (1966) .....	61
R. FEIN, <i>The Doctor Shortage: An Economic Diagnosis</i> (1967) .....	62
H. FLACK, <i>The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1908) .....	4, 48
W. FLEMING, <i>2 Documentary History of Reconstruction</i> (1906) .....	11, 55
GOVERNOR'S COMMISSION ON THE LOS ANGELES RIOTS, VIOLENCE IN THE CITY (1965) .....	19a
Haynes, <i>Distribution of Black Physicians in the United States, 1967</i> 210 JAMA 69 (1969) .....	63
I. HENDRICK, <i>The Education of Non-Whites in California, 1849-1970</i> (1977) .....	16a, 17a, 18a, 19a
R. HENRY, <i>The Story of Reconstruction</i> (1938) .....	55
Hochheister, et al., <i>Effect of the Neighborhood Health Center on the Use of the Pediatric Emergency Departments in Rochester, N.Y.</i> , 285 New England Journal of Medicine (July, 1971) .....	60
Hollingshead and Redlich, <i>Social Stratification and Psychiatric Disorder</i> , 18 AMER. SOC. REV. 163 (1953) .....	66
O. HOWARD, <i>2 Autobiography</i> (1907) .....	12, 20, 54
Iba, Niswander & Woodville, <i>Relation of Prenatal Care to Birth Weights, Major Malformations, and Newborn Deaths of American Indians</i> , 88 HEALTH SERVICES REPORTS 697 (1973) .....	60, 33a
Jackson, <i>The Effectiveness of a Special Program for Minority Group Students</i> , 47 J. MED. ED. 620 (1972) .....	62



JOHNSON, History of the Education of Negro Physicians, 42 J. MED. EDUC. 439 (1967) .....	56, 64, 1a, 10a
D. KESSNER ET AL., CONTRASTS IN HEALTH STATUS, VOLUME 1 INSTANT DEATH: AN ANALYSIS BY MATERNAL RISK AND HEALTH CARE (1973) .....	60, 33a
R. LOGAN, HOWARD UNIVERSITY: THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS, 1867-1967 (1969) .....	54
E. MCPHERSON, THE POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DURING THE PERIOD OF RECONSTRUCTION (1871) .....	20
J. MCPHERSON, THE STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (1964) ....	33
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, PROMOTING THE HEALTH OF MOTHERS AND CHILDREN, FISCAL YEAR 1972 .....	60, 34a
Melton, <i>Health Manpower and Negro Health: The Negro Physician</i> , 43 J. MED. ED. 798 (1968) ....	61, 65, 10a
Meltsner, <i>Equality and Health</i> , 115 PA. L. REV. 22 (1966) .....	9a
8 MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS (1914) ....	31, 32, 34, 38
Mills, <i>Each One Teaches One</i> , J. BLACK HEALTH PERSPECTIVES (Aug.-Sept. 1974) .....	32a
MONTAGU, PRENATAL INFLUENCES (1962) .....	33a
MORAIS, THE HISTORY OF THE NEGRO IN MEDICINE (1967) .....	56, 1a, 7a, 10a
P. MURRAY, STATES' LAWS ON RACE AND COLOR (1951) ..	2a, 8a
NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, MONTHLY VITAL STATISTICS REPORT, SUMMARY REPORT FINAL MORTALITY STATISTICS (1973) .....	59, 32a
NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, VITAL AND HEALTH STATISTICS, VOLUME OF PHYSICIAN VISITS, U.S., July 1966-June 1967 (1968) .....	60

	PAGE
NATIONAL FOUNDATION, ANNUAL REPORT (1974) .....	33a
NINTH SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOLS FOR FREED- MEN (Jan. 1, 1870) .....	54
N.Y. Dept. of Welfare Policy, Dec. 12, 1956, 2 RACE REL. L. REP. 511 .....	9a
C. ODEGAARD, MINORITIES IN MEDICINE (1977) .....	56, 61, 62, 64, 4a, 5a, 6a
P. PIERCE, THE FREEDMEN'S BUREAU (1904) .....	18
RABKIN & STRUENING, ETHNICITY, SOCIAL CLASS AND MENTAL ILLNESS (1976) .....	66
Reissman, <i>The Use of Health Services by the Poor,</i> SOCIAL POLICY 41 (May/June 1974) .....	60, 66
D. REITZES, NEGROES AND MEDICINE (1958) ....	63, 3a, 4a, 7a, 9a
Reitzes & Elkhaniyal, <i>Black Physicians and Minority Group Health Care—The Impact of NMF,</i> 14 MED- ICAL CARE 1052 (1976) .....	64
Report of the Commissioner of the Bureau of Ref- ugees, Freedmen and Abandoned Lands, H.R. EXEC. Doc. No. 11, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1865) .....	12
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF REF- UGEES, FREEDMEN AND ABANDONED LANDS (1867) .....	40
REPORT OF THE CARNEGIE COUNCIL ON POLICY STUDIES IN HIGHER EDUCATION, PROGRESS AND PROBLEMS IN MED- ICAL AND DENTAL EDUCATION (1976) .....	61
REPORT OF THE NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CIVIL DISORDERS (1968) .....	61
Reports of Detroit Mayor's Interracial Committee (1956), 1 RACE REL. L. REP. 1123 .....	9a
Richard, <i>The Negro Physician: A Study in Mobility and Status Inconsistency,</i> 61 JNMA 278-279 (May, 1969) .....	62

Robertson, et al., <i>Toward Changing the Medical Care System: Report of an Experiment in</i> HAGGARTY, THE BOUNDARIES OF HEALTH CARE, Reprinted from Alpha Omega Honor Society, PHAROS OF ALPHA OMEGA ALPHA, Vol. 35 .....	34a
Rodgers, <i>The Challenge of Primary Care</i> , DAEDALUS 82 (Winter 1977) .....	62, 34a
Schaffer & Myers, <i>Psychotherapy and Social Stratification</i> , 17 PSYCHIATRY 83 (1954).....	66
Schleifler, et al., <i>Clinical Change in Jail-Referred Mental Patients</i> , 18 ARCHIVES OF GENERAL PSYCHIATRY 42 (1968) .....	66
Singer, <i>Some Implications of Differential Psychiatric Treatment of Negro and White Patients</i> , SOCIAL SCIENCE AND MEDICINE 1 (1967) .....	66
Strauss, <i>Medical Ghettos</i> , in PATIENTS, PHYSICIANS AND ILLNESS 381 (E.Jaco, ed. 1972) .....	66
tenBroek, <i>EQUAL UNDER LAW</i> (rev. ed. 1965) .....	4, 49
Thompson, <i>Curbing the Black Manpower Shortage</i> , 49 J. MED. ED. 944 (1974) .....	64, 66
T. THOMPSON AND S. BARRELY, <i>A STUDY OF THE DISTRIBUTION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF BLACK PHYSICIANS IN THE UNITED STATES, 1972</i> (NMA Foundation 1973) ....	62
B. TUNLEY, <i>THE AMERICAN HEALTH SCANDAL</i> (1966) ..	60, 32a
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>CURRENT POPULATION REPORTS, Series P-23, No. 46, The Social And Economic Status of the Black Population in the United States, 1972</i> (1973) .....	15a
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>HISTORICAL STATISTICS OF THE UNITED STATES, COLONIAL TIMES TO 1970, PART I</i> (1976) .....	15a
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>1970, CENSUS OF POPULATION, Series PC(2)-2A, State of Birth</i> (1973) .....	15a
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>OCCUPATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS, 1970</i> .....	4a

	PAGE
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES, 1976 (1976)....9, 50, 59, 64, 4a, 12a, 31a	
U.S. CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, MEXICAN-AMERICAN EDUCATION STUDY, REPORTS I-VI (1971-1974) .....	20a
1976 U.S. CODE CONG. & ADMIN. NEWS 5390, 5392-5393	61
U.S. COMM. ON CIVIL RIGHTS, FULFILLING THE LETTER AND SPIRIT OF THE LAW (1976) .....	14a
U.S. COMM. ON CIVIL RIGHTS, 3 THE FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS ENFORCEMENT EFFORT—1974, <i>To Ensure Equal Educational Opportunity</i> (1975) .....	12a
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, DIRECTORY OF PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN SELECTED DISTRICTS, ENROLLMENT AND STAFF BY RACIAL/ETHNIC GROUPS, FALL 1968 (1970), FALL 1970 (1972) and FALL 1972 (1974) .....	12a, 15a
U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE, DEPT. OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, MINORITY HEALTH CHARTBOOK (1974) .....	4a
U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE, SELECTED VITAL AND HEALTH STATISTICS IN POVERTY AND NON-POVERTY AREAS OF 19 LARGE CITIES, UNITED STATES, 1969-71..60, 33a	
U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE, THE SUPPLY OF HEALTH MANPOWER: 1970 PROFILES AND PROJECTIONS TO 1990 (1974) .....	62
C. VAN WOODWARD, THE STRANGE CAREER OF JIM CROW (3rd ed. 1974) .....	55
M. WEINBERG, A CHANCE TO LEARN (1977) .....	16a, 18a
Weiner & Milton, <i>Demographic Correlates of Low Birth Weight</i> 91 AM. J. EPIDEMIO, 260 (Mar. 1970) 60, 33a	
C. WOLLENBERG, ALL DELIBERATE SPEED, SEGREGATION AND EXCLUSION IN CALIFORNIA SCHOOLS, 1885-1975 (1976) .....	16a, 17a, 18a
